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Jonathan P. Kazmierski, District Ranger 

Cumberland Ranger District 

2375 KY 801 South 

Morehead, KY 40351 

 

RE: Commercial Timber Harvest in the Beaver Creek Watershed 

 

August 17, 2016 

 

 

Dear District Ranger Kazmierski, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit these comments in response to the Environmental Assessment 

(EA) for the Commercial Timber Harvest in the Beaver Creek Watershed project on the Cumberland 

District. These comments expand on the written comments we submitted during the February, 2016 

scoping period and at the public meeting you hosted in Frenchburg. 

 

As we have previously expressed, we do not think that harvesting timber in this watershed is necessary 

nor the best course of action. While we do believe that the Forest Service should be engaging in 

management activities in this watershed and analysis area, we are of the opinion that the priorities for 

the area should focus on remediating previously harvested stands, treating non-native invasive plants, 

addressing road maintenance and erosion issues, and ensuring an adequate and sustainable trail system. 

Given the options presented in the EA, we urge you to choose Alternative C, the “No action” alternative.  

 

If the Forest Service chooses a logging alternative, we strongly encourage you to approve Alternative B, 

the “Minimal road work” alternative over the Alternative A, the “Modified proposed action.” If the 

Forest Service can meet its goals without adding system roads, with reduced landing footprints, and 

absent the impacts of temporary road construction, then the Forest Service should opt to do so.  

 

In addition to these overall considerations, we have several specific concerns with the project and 

analysis as discussed in detail below. 

 

 

1. Consideration of Public Concerns 

 

Under section 1.4.1 Issues and Indicators (EA 1-9), the EA states: 

 

5. Commercial timber harvest is not an appropriate use of National Forest System Land.  

 

Response: Not a relevant issue as the appropriateness of timber harvest on National Forest 

System Land has been decided by law and regulation. (EA 1-9) 
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We find it inappropriate for the Forest Service to dismiss, wholesale, public concerns regarding the 

appropriateness of timber sales on national forests. Are the only concerns worth considering where and 

how to log, and not whether to log? What of the “No action” alternative?  

 

40 CFR §1508.8 includes aesthetic, cultural, economic, and social impacts among the types of effects to 

be considered in a NEPA analysis. These are all encapsulated in some assertions regarding the general 

inappropriateness of logging on national forests. 

 

 

2. Range of Alternatives/Conversion to Red Maple and Coppice Forests 

 

In the discussion of alternatives considered but eliminated from study, the Forest Service makes a 

statement that directly conflicts with conditions on the ground. The EA states (EA 2-1): 

 

2.4   Alternatives considered and eliminated from detailed study 

The following alternative was considered but will not be studied in detail due to the factors 

listed. 

 

 Cutting of trees in previously harvested areas due to lack of trees of desirable species or 

form to create the desired forest structure.  This alternative will not be considered further 

since there are no previously harvested areas in the project area that are not 

progressing toward the desired forest structure due to species composition or form. 

(emphasis added) 

 

 

As addressed extensively in our scoping comments, adjacent stands harvested in the early 1990’s are 

dominated by tulip poplar and multi-stemmed stump-sprouted (coppice) red maples. These conditions 

are predominant in the area, and your staff must of have observed these conditions. And these 

conditions, objectively, do not represent “the desired forest structure due to species composition or 

form” as defined by the Forest Plan and various DBNF projects designed to mitigate these very 

conditions. We are including several photos from multiple stands in the project area, each of which is 

adjacent to proposed harvest units. Is it fair to say now that these coppiced red maple forests represent 

the Forest Service’s “desired forest structure” in terms of species composition and form?  
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Contrary to the statement that these stands are “progressing to the desired forest structure,” the DBNF 

has affirmed that forests in this condition are in fact not desirable, and has allocated funds to manage 

and rehabilitate some of these stands across the forest. For example, the February 6, 2012 scoping letter 

for the London Pre-Commercial Thinning Project states: 

 

“Desired species include white oak, chestnut oak, Northern red oak, Southern red oak, black oak, 

shortleaf pine, hickory, yellow poplar, and other species. Trees with good form are those trees 

with full live crowns, straight single stems, and healthy appearing crowns with no signs of 

harmful insects or diseases.” 

 

The conditions represented in the previously harvested stands in the project area are objectively contrary 

to the above description of desirable species composition and form in young stands. 

 

The scoping letter for the London Pre-Commercial Thinning project states that the project meets Forest 

Plan Goals 2 and 2.1, and Objective 2.1.A., which states “Within each stand, the relationship of basal 
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area, number of trees, and average tree diameter is below the 80 percent stocking level.” Notably, 

meeting the same Objective 2.1.A is cited in the Beaver Creek project for the purpose and need of the 

commercial thinning prescription. Clearly, this purpose and need can be met through much-needed 

restoration of degraded young stands in the project area.  

 

The Desired Future Condition for Prescription Area 1.K in the Forest Plan also makes several statements 

suggesting that allowing these former upland oak stands to remain in their harvest-induced maple-

dominated condition goes against the direction in the Forest Plan. The Desired Future Condition for 1.K 

states: 

 

“The desired diversity includes major plant communities such as mixed mesophytic, upland oak 

and yellow pine forests, which include American chestnut,” 

 

And 

 

“Oak and other hardwood regeneration is present across the prescription area.” 

 

 

This is not what is happening in these stands. 

 

Under the Prescription Area Community Descriptions for Two-aged or Even-aged Young Forest, the 

Forest Plan states: 

 

“Open, low basal area (10-20 square feet/acre) or no canopy, dense seedling/sapling forest: This 

habitat condition consists of a limited canopy layer of generally mid age trees with a (sic) dense 

seedlings and saplings of trees and shrubs. This will primarily occur where forests are 

regenerated using two-aged or even-aged silviculture. The conditions may occur in any forest 

type on any landscape position but will general occur in upland oak, yellow pine and ore mixed 

oak and yellow pine forest types.” 

 

 

The forest types represented by these stands were “upland oak, yellow pine and ore mixed oak and 

yellow pine forest types,” but are no longer. 

 

Nowhere in the direction for Prescription Area 1.K does the Forest Plan describe conversion of upland 

oak and oak-pine stands to red maple or fields of multi-stem coppiced trees. The language clearly 

suggests that the goal is regeneration oak and oak-pine forest types, which didn’t happen. Furthermore, 

Forestwide Standard DB-VEG-24 states that: 

 

“Regeneration cuts on lands suitable for timber production must be done only where adequate 

stocking of desirable species (based on management objectives) is expected to occur within five 

years after the final cut. Within two-aged systems, the final cut is the establishment cut which 

leaves a residual overstory.”  
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Clearly, the referenced stands did not reach adequate stocking of desirable species within 5 years of the 

final cut. And you cannot just state that they did when the evidence is to the contrary. The Forest Service 

has routinely made clear the position that red maple is not a desirable species to have dominant in 

upland oak forests. The DBNF has implemented numerous projects across the forest, including midstory 

reductions, pre-commercial thinning projects, prescribed fire, and regeneration harvests, all with the 

express purpose of reducing red maple on the landscape and limiting the potential for future red maple 

dominance in historically upland oak forests.  

 

We appreciate that the Forest Service has proposed to follow up 10 years post-harvest with a crop tree 

release. This should help with long-term oak dominance in newly harvested stands. However, it does not 

mean that the previously harvested stands are in good condition. 

 

The Purpose and Need with relation to the proposed shelterwood harvests states that there is a need to 

provide for “areas (that) would enhance habitat for species such as Eastern towhee and yellow-breasted 

chat,” (Prescription Area 1.K, Goal 1.7) and to “Maintain 5 to 6 percent within each 5th level watershed 

in the 0-10 age class” (Prescription Area 1.K, Objective 1.A). Both of these stated needs could be met 

through appropriate management to restore the failed regeneration harvests in the project area. And as 

we note above, Objective 2.1.A, which is cited for the purpose and need of the commercial thinning 

prescription, is the same Objective cited in the London Pre-commercial Thinning Project. While the 

Forest Service would not be meeting Prescription Area 1.K, Goal 8 to “Provide renewable products on a 

sustainable basis when such provision is compatible with Desired Future Conditions,” this is not in the 

Purpose and Need for the project, and such management could meet a wide range of other Forest Plan 

Goals and Objectives by restoring degraded forests, providing for early successional habitat, and 

preserving mature forests in a manner that is more consistent with broad public sentiment and 

recreational use of the forest. 

 

 

 

3. Roads 

 

The Forest Service should not approve the construction of any new system or “temporary” roads (the 

latter of which are anything but temporary). If the Forest Service does approve logging in these 

watersheds, then the Forest Service should choose Alternative B, the minimal road work alternative.  

 

With regard to “temporary roads,” we point to the following pictures taken of “temporary roads” 

constructed to remove timber as part of the Ice Storm Recovery Project on the Cumberland District. The 

first image shows invasive Japanese stiltgrass (Microstegium vimineum) infesting a “temporary road” 

and extending well into the forest. The second image shows a “temporary road” choked with orchard 

grass. If the Cumberland District has been unable thus far to manage “temporary roads” in a manner that 

does not turn them into bulldozed benches choked with invasive species, then the district should not be 

approving the construction any more such features. 
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With regards to new system road construction, Kentucky Heartwood raised concerns in our scoping 

comments regarding the wisdom of constructing new, unneeded system roads at a time when the Forest 

Service is unable to maintain existing roads to standard. While we appreciate that the Forest Service has 

developed a minimal road work alternative for the analysis, it does not appear that the agency truly 

grasps the issues at hand. The EA responds to our concerns over adding to the road and infrastructure 

maintenance backlog in section 1.4.1 Issues and Indicators (EA 1-9) by stating: 

 

7. Construction of an additional 0.9 mile of roads will add to the maintenance backlog of roads 

on National Forest System land causing the roads to be inadequately maintained once they are 

built.  

 

Response: This issue is conjectural as the new road construction should not add to maintenance 

costs as the purchaser of the timber to be harvested will be responsible for constructing and 

maintaining the roads during the project. Following the project the roads will be placed on low 

level maintenance for administrative use only. 

 

 

Our concerns here are not conjectural, as demonstrated both by other statements in the EA and 

statements made by the U.S. Forest Service with regards to forest roads nationwide.  
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The EA states at EA 3-12: 

 

Roads: There are approximately 248 miles of roads within the three watersheds in the affected 

area. 108 miles of road are National Forest System roads (NFSR). The remainder is a mixture of 

federal, state, county, private roads. 

 

Of the miles of NFSR within the watershed eleven (11) miles are open to public use, twenty (20) 

miles are used for Forest Service project access with occasional public use, and thirteen (13) are 

closed to all uses unless opened for project work. The majority of NFSRs in the watershed are 

not being maintained to their designated standards. (emphasis added) 

 

We also note that the above statement provides the status 44 miles of NFS roads, while also stating that 

there are 108 miles of NFS roads in the project area watersheds. What is the status of the remaining 64 

miles of NFS roads? 

 

The EA further states at EA 3-23 that: 

 

Current recreational use of the project that relies upon motorized access to areas is currently 

hindered in many areas due to the current condition of the road system. (emphasis added) 

 

 

How can the Forest Service acknowledge that “the majority of NFSRs in the watershed are not being 

maintained to their designated standards,” and that recreational use is “currently hindered in many areas 

due to the current condition of the road system,” but then argue that concerns regarding long-term 

maintenance of newly constructed system roads are merely “conjectural?” 

Further, the issues of inadequate resources to maintain roads are not limited to the Daniel Boone NF. 

The U.S. Forest Service Road Management Website states: 

“Current funding is inadequate to manage the forest road system. Less than 20 percent of forest 

roads are fully maintained to planned safety and environmental standards. The backlog of 

reconstruction on forest roads is estimated to be more than $8.4 billion due to inadequate regular 

maintenance. Projections indicate that at existing funding levels, the entire road network will be 

in overall poor condition by 2020.”1 

 

 

According to the President’s 2015 budget, national annual road appropriations for Forest Service Roads 

decreased 7% between 2013 and 2015, and operations and maintenance allocations decreased by 10%. 

This follows a long trend of declining funding for forest roads. The Forest Service has reduced the total 

number of road miles in the national forests by approximately 7,000 miles over the last 10 years (USDA 

Forest Service, 2014). The 2015 budget funded maintenance for only 9,200 out of 204,600 miles of high 

clearance and 102,000 miles of closed roads. (USDA Forest Service, 2014). As of 2003, the road 

maintenance backlog nationwide for the USFS was more than $10 billion (USDA Forest Service, 2003). 

 

                                                           
1 http://www.fs.fed.us/eng/road_mgt/overview.shtml (accessed August 16, 2016) 

http://www.fs.fed.us/eng/road_mgt/overview.shtml
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Again, the Forest Service should not dismiss these concerns as conjectural. 

 

 

4. Sedimentation Offsets 

 

The EA cites restoration projects, specifically road and OHV trail closures, as offsetting the anticipated 

increases in sediment resulting from this project.  Section 4.1.3.1 Stream sedimentation (EA 4-6) 

states: 

 

In the affected watersheds, the cumulative percent stream sediment increases over current 

conditions are estimated to be less than two percent. These changes are often offset by other 

restoration projects in the watersheds (i.e., road and OHV trail closures). 

 

 

Please provide information on what specific road and OHV closures are taking place in the affected 

watersheds. The only road work we are aware of is road construction associated with the project. If there 

is no such work planned in this project area then the EA should not include statements suggesting that 

the Forest Service is mitigating these impacts through other actions. 

 

 

5. Running Buffalo Clover 

 

Under Environmental Consequences section 4.5.2 Plant species, the EA asserts that temporary road 

construction could benefit running buffalo clover (Trifolium stoloniferum). The EA states (EA 4-17): 

Running Buffalo Clover would be the species 2most likely to benefit from some ground 

disturbance and may be more likely to establish a new population at the site of a temporary road 

where disturbance occurs but then is eliminated or kept minimal post project. 

 

 

While moderate soil disturbance can promote this species, it is not found near the project area or in 

either county represented by the project (Bath and Menifee) and would not be affected. The EA then 

asserts that an undesirable consequence of Alternative B, the minimal road construction alternative, is 

that habitat for running buffalo clover would not be created: 

Any possible benefits to Running Buffalo Clover, which responds positively to some ground 

disturbance, would not occur. (EA 4-18) 

 

It is very misleading to suggest a negative consequence of not building roads based on the virtual 

impossibility of a rare and endangered plant species becoming established in a county where it is not 

documented. At best this is padding of the analysis and should be removed. 
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6. Cumulative Effects Analysis 

 

The scope of the cumulative effects analysis is supposed to include a consideration of activities on 

nearby and adjancent private land. 40 CFR §1508.7 defines cumulative impacts as follows: 

 

§1508.7 Cumulative impact.  

“Cumulative impact” is the impact on the environment which results from the incremental 

impact of the action when added to other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future actions 

regardless of what agency (federal or non-federal) or person undertakes such other actions. 

Cumulative impacts can result from individually minor but collectively significant actions taking 

place over a period of time. (emphasis added) 

 

 

In the describing the Affected Environment in section 3.2.8 Land use including prime farmland, 

timber, and rangeland (EA 3-11), the EA properly (and helpfully) provides information in Table 3.2.8-

1 showing land cover type distributions in the affected watersheds, including both private and overall 

ownership. However, the EA fails to extend this same scope of consideration to logging activities that 

could help meet the purpose and need for the project.  

 

Below is an image captured from Google Earth (accessed July 2016) showing about 150 acres of private 

forest recently harvested in the Brier Branch tributary of Beaver Creek, less than 1 mile from the 

proposed Kendrick Ridge harvest units. Forest Plan 1.K-Objective 1.A. provides that the Forest Service 

should “Maintain 5 to 6 percent forest cover within each 5th level watershed in the 0-10 age class.” This 

Objective calls for consideration at the watershed level, and does not distinguish between private and 

federal forest lands. If this objective is being met through harvests on private land, then there may be 

little need for also increasing the 0-10 age class on federal forest lands in the analysis area. The Forest 

Service needs to take a “hard look” at this in the cumulative effects analysis. 
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7. Revenue 

 

We requested in our scoping comments that the Forest Service present a clear and comprehensive 

accounting of all costs and projected revenues. While all accounting methods make certain assumptions, 

we question the net revenue numbers provided in the EA. The EA estimates net revenue from the 

logging alternatives ranging from $162,343 (Alternative B) to $209,173 (Proposed Action). This runs 

contrary to the well-accepted understanding the costs of analyzing and administering timber sales on 

national forests nearly always exceed revenue.  

 

The EA estimates planning costs at $30,000 for Alternative B, and $50,000 for the Proposed Action and 

Alternative A. We presume that the additional costs for the Proposed Action and Alternative A are 

related to road construction. This project has seen two scoping periods, multiple public meetings, 

archeological surveys, biological surveys, timber resource surveys, preparation of the EA, and likely 

many hours of internal meetings. It is difficult to imagine that the combined personnel hours involved in 

this process (excluding the additional road work costs) come to only $30,000.  

 

To be clear, we do not believe that land management should necessarily produce any net revenue. 

Managing the forest takes resources. But we also do not think that costs should be left out of the ledger, 

presenting a skewed net revenue forecast for public and administrative review and, ultimately, making 

an informed decision. 

 

 

8. Non-Native Invasive Plant Species 

 
We appreciate that the Forest Service has included treatment for non-native invasive plant (NNIP) 

species in to the Modified Proposed Action and Alternative B. While we do not think that the proposed 

treatments for NNIPs will necessarily mitigate all spread caused by the timber harvest, we hope that it 

will at least limit the impacts. Pretreatment, careful monitoring, and follow-up treatments will all be 

necessary for a good outcome. 

 

We are still particularly concerned with invasive species infestations along access roads and through the 

powerline right of way associated with stands 1095-30 and 1095-26. We discussed these particularly 

concerning infestations in some detail in our scoping comments. These stands need to be carefully 

assessed. 

 

With regard to equipment cleaning associated with harvest (4.6.6 Non-native invasive plants, EA 4-32), 

we would like some reassurances that this will actually happen. It has come to our attention that 

application of this standard has been inconsistent on the forest. 
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Again, we thank you for your consideration of these comments, and look forward to seeing how they are 

incorporated or addressed in the Final Environmental Assessment. If you would like any more 

clarification of these comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

Jim Scheff, Director 

Kentucky Heartwood 

P.O. Box 1486 

Berea, KY 40403 

 

(859) 334-0845 

jim@kyheartwood.org 


